

ITEM NO.20

COURT NO.16

SECTION II-D

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) DIARY NO(S). 5434/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-09-2025 in CRA No. 1207/2024 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

TASLEEM AHMED

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 39420/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 39423/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 39424/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)
Date : 11-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Mehmood Pracha, Adv.
Mr. R. H. A. Sikander, AOR
Mr. Jatin Bhatt, Adv.
Mr. Sanawar, Adv.
Mr. Kshitij Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sikander Raza, Adv.
Ms. Nujhat Naseem, Adv.
Mr. Kumail Abbas, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Anil Kaushik, ASG
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.
Mr. Garvil Singh, Adv.
Mr. Suvesh, Adv.
Mr. M. K. Maroria, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. Issue notice.
3. Mr. M. K. Maroria, learned Advocate-on-Record accepts notice for reseedent-State and waives service of notice for respondent-State Govt. of NCT of Delhi.

4. Counter affidavit, if any, shall be filed within four weeks and rejoinder, if any, thereafter be filed within two weeks.
5. List the matter on 06.04.2026.

(JAGDISH KUMAR)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)